
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

13 June 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 21 June 2018 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: Members of the Bramcote Bereavement 
Services Joint Committee

A G E N D A

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack



5.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 2

The Joint Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record 
the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018. 

6.  BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE PAGES 3 - 12

To provide the Joint Committee with various updates 
regarding Bramcote Bereavement Services. 

7.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PAGES 13 - 14

To present the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18 for consideration by the Joint Committee, in 
accordance with the vision of working to provide the most 
professional, compassionate and sensitive services to meet 
the needs and expectations of people using Bramcote 
Crematorium.  The Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts is circulated separately with this agenda.

8.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2018/19 PAGES 15 - 18

To advise the Joint Committee on the performance levels for 
the crematorium so far in 2018/19.

9.  CIRCULATION PAGES 19 - 42

This document was circulated separately with the agenda.

10.  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19 AND WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Joint Committee is asked to agree the proposed 
schedule of meetings for 2018/19:

 25 October 2018 - Bramcote Crematorium
 10 January 2019 - Bramcote Crematorium
 14 March 2019   -  Bramcote Crematorium

(Annual Meeting)  20 June 2019     -  Bramcote Crematorium



1

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

21 JUNE 2018

Broxtowe Borough Council: 
Councillors R I Jackson

Erewash Borough Council: 
 Councillors C Hart

W Major
M Powell

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Easom.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor R I Jackson be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor C Hart be appointed Vice Chair of the Joint 
Committee.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

5. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE

A report was considered by the Joint Committee with updates relating to 
Bramcote Bereavement Services:

 As part of the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management there was 
an accredited award under the Charter for the Bereaved. The Crematorium 
had been awarded a Gold rating as part of this standard. 

 It was noted that the Service of Remembrance was well attended and positive 
feedback had been received from the attendees.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2

 It was noted that the Association for Public Service Excellence had created a 
survey which had been distributed to funeral directors electronically. Of the 
130 contacted, 105 had responded, but not all of these responses were 
completed fully. It was proposed that the questionnaire be redistributed at the 
Annual Funeral Director Liaison Meeting.

6. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Joint Committee considered the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
for 2017/18. Additionally the Joint Committee were informed that the loan 
provided to the crematorium by Erewash Borough Council had now been paid in 
full. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2017/18 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to 
the two constituent authorities.

2. A request to carry forward £50,720 from 2017/18 to 2018/19 as per the 
appendix be approved.

3. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by 
the Joint Committee for possible future use with the position being 
reviewed when the revised 2018/19 estimates are considered.

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2018/19

The Joint Committee reviewed the performance levels for the crematorium in 
2018/19. The Joint Committee requested that further clarity be provided in relation 
to reduction in business rates.

8. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2017/18

RESOLVED that meetings of the Joint Committee be held in 2018/19 
as follows:

25 October 2018 - Bramcote Crematorium
10 January 2019 - Bramcote Crematorium
14 March 2019 - Bramcote Crematorium

(Annual Meeting) 20 June 2019 - Bramcote Crematorium

Chair

Page 2



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 21 June 2018

3

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE 

1. Purpose of report

To provide the Joint Committee with various updates and recommendations regarding 
Bramcote Bereavement Services.

2. Detail 

The appendix contains updates on the following matters:

 Charter for the Bereaved Assessment Process
 Service of Remembrance – 15 April 2018
 Funeral Directors’ Survey.

 3. Financial implications

There are none directly arising from this report. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to NOTE this report.

Background papers
Nil

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 21 June 2018

4

APPENDIX
1. Charter for the Bereaved Assessment Process

As part of the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management there is an accredited 
award under the Charter for the Bereaved which is the only recognised monitoring scheme 
for crematoria. The charter aims to improve levels of service and raise awareness about 
issues surrounding bereavement and rights of the bereaved, helping them to influence 
funeral arrangements and thereby control the costs. 

As part of the accreditation process, certain criteria were considered including:

 Competent and efficient management to ensure that the entire bereavement experience 
occurs without error or insensitivity

 Meeting health and safety requirements
 Creating and maintaining an atmosphere of solace and respect
 Employee qualifications and flexibility to provide services
 Employees who act and speak in a manner which recognises the sensitive of 

bereavement 
 Using the most environmental friendly material and recycling, wherever possible

Bramcote Crematorium was awarded Gold for its responsive and caring approach to 
helping bereaved families in May 2018.

2. Service of Remembrance – 15 April 2018

A Service of Remembrance was held on Sunday, 15 April 2018. The cost of providing the 
Service of Remembrance was approximately £600.00 and was contained within existing 
approved budgets.

This year, an open day will also be held - this is scheduled for Saturday, 8 September 
2018. There will be a further Christmas service of Remembrance Sunday, 2 December 
2018.

A few statistics:

 95 - people attended the service
 110 - candles were lit 
 305 - ‘loved ones’ names were read out 

The service, devised by the crematorium staff, was led by Celebrant Cheryl Smith, with 
musical contributions from Janine Nicole and Lyndsay Johnson. Local Funeral Directors 
and officiants attended and assisted with the service on the day. 

This is the quieter of the two services held at the crematorium (the other being at 
Christmas) and people started arriving at 1pm for the 2pm service. There was a very 
positive and relaxed atmosphere at this service and people joined in after the service to 
give feedback on the service (see the following pages) and also to enjoy the refreshments 
provided. 

The congregation were invited to the grounds after the service to release balloons fo
[...]
 grounds at Bramcote and surrounding buildings are kept extremely 
well and conducive to the purpose of a crematorium. We have always found the staff 
extremely courteous, helpful and above all respectful, we would not take a loved one 
to any other crematorium. A big thank you for doing such a wonderful caring job. The 
singers were great would have been good to see the words on TV. The song “Lean 
on Me” was fitting to end the service and very uplifting, we wanted to join.

Yes Yes Female 31 to 50 Friend or 
Family 

The staff, as always where helpful and friendly. It was nice to be able to attend the 
chapel when not in a grieving state, and to be able to attend a service with a 
celebratory feel.

Yes Yes Female 31 to 50 At Bramcote 
Crematorium

The two lovely ladies on the candles were really friendly and polite and made this 
difficult time much easier. Singers were excellent. Also the lovely ladies on tea and 
coffee station.

P
age 10



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                21 June 2018

11

1. Funeral Directors’ Questionnaire

In February 2018 the crematorium contacted 130 funeral directing companies/branches, 
and 105 responded.

The Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) has created the survey below which 
was the one distributed to the funeral directors, please see results below:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 21 June 2018
 

12

Report of the Treasurer 

ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

1. Purpose of report

To present the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 for 
consideration by the Joint Committee, in accordance with the vision of 
working to provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive 
services to meet the needs and expectations of people using Bramcote 
Crematorium.

2. Detail

Joint committees no longer have a statutory obligation to prepare accounts 
that will be audited by a firm appointed by the Audit Commission. The 
expenditure and income overseen by the Bramcote Bereavement Services 
Joint Committee will only be subject to statutory audit as part of the main 
accounts of the constituent audited bodies, namely Broxtowe and Erewash 
Borough Councils. There is no longer a requirement for an annual return or 
governance statement for the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint 
Committee.  The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts is circulated 
separately with this agenda.

A summary of the overall net expenditure on the Crematorium’s General 
Balance and details of requests to carry forward unspent budget from 
2017/18 to 2018/19 are set out in the appendix.

Recommendation

The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:

1. The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2017/18 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to 
the two constituent authorities.

2. A request to carry forward £50,720 from 2017/18 to 2018/19 as per the 
appendix be approved.

3. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by 
the Joint Committee for possible future use with the position being 
reviewed when the revised 2018/19 estimates are considered.

Background papers  
Final accounts working papers

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 21 June 2018
 

13

APPENDIX 

Summary of overall position 

The accounts show a revenue account surplus of £402,630 at the end of 2017/18, an 
increase of £197,489 when compared to 2016/17 and £228,280 above the estimated 
amount when the budget was prepared.  

Items requested to be carried forward to 2018/19 (total £50,720)

a) Epilog Upgrade (£15,720)

Lack of capacity with the software company has further delayed implementation 
of the Epilog upgrade. As reported to the Joint Committee on 22 March 2018, a 
carry forward of this budget to 2017/18 is requested.

b) Heat Exchanger (£25,000)

The work was due to take place during the summer months and could not take 
place in 2017/18 due to other priorities. As reported to the Joint Committee on 22 
March 2018, a carry forward of this budget to 2018/19 is requested. 

c) Catafalque (£10,000)

The Joint Committee originally approved this budget on 12 January 2017 for 
catafalque works. However, the works are now scheduled to take place in the 
second week of April 2018. As reported to the Joint Committee on 22 March 
2018, a carry forward of this budget to 2018/19 is requested.

Page 14



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 21 June 2018

14

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2018/19

1. Purpose of report

To advise the Joint Committee on the performance levels for the crematorium 
so far in 2018/19.

2. Detail

The appendix sets out the performance for April 2018, as compared with the 
budget for the corresponding period.

Recommendation

The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the performance levels for April 2018.

Background papers
Nil

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Original Estimate Actual Variance Latest
Estimate to Actual to against Projection

Budget / Indicator 2018/19 Apr-18 Apr-18 estimate 2018/19 Comments

Key Expenditure Budgets:

Salaries 359,450 29,954 26,479 (3,475) 359,450

Repairs and Maintenance - 
Cremators 45,000 3,750 157 (3,593) 45,000

Fuel and Light 70,000 5,833 0 (5,833) 70,000 Awaiting April bills

Rates and Water 125,800 125,800 118,065 (7,735) 119,100 NNDR bill for 2018/19 less than anticipated

Book of Remembrance 8,000 667 202 (465) 8,000

Medical Referee Fees 47,000 3,917 5,634 1,717 47,000

Capital Developments Funded 
from Revenue 103,800 8,650 0 (8,650) 103,800 Works on-going

Performance Indicators:

Cremation Fee Income (1,762,800) (146,900) (33,318) 113,582 (1,762,800) Reflects invoices paid at 30 April 2018 and 
does not include outstanding debtors. 

Income from Sales (1,500) (125) (203) (78) (1,500)

Book of Remembrance (22,050) (1,838) (1,297) 540 
[...]
tatement of Accounts 

 5 

 
In addition to the over achievement of cremation fees income, there was a further 
£34,888 generated, the majority of which relates to the sales of memorialisation’s 
and visual tributes. 
 
Revenue expenditure in 2017/18 was £293,007 less than the revised estimate.  
Several factors contributed towards this variance.  
 
Expenditure on premises was £11,149 lower than anticipated due to an underspend 
on utility costs.  
 
Supplies and services expenditure underspent against budget by £36,389 due to 
less than anticipated expenditure on Consultancy Fees.  
 
Capital charges were £160,699 less than the revised estimated due to expenditure 
being capitalised as new assets, and funded through movement in reserves. 
 
The overall net surplus for 2017/18 totalled £372,247 which represents an increase 
of £419,107 against the revised estimated deficit of £46,860. The reasons for the 
increase in the overall net surplus have been highlighted above. At 1 April 2017 the 
accumulated revenue surplus was £205,142 and, after distribution of £560,000 to 
the two constituent authorities and the relevant income and expenditure for the year 
after allowing for the transfer to other reserves, £402,630 remains to be carried 
forward to 2018/19. 
 
The accounting policies adopted by the Joint Committee comply with the relevant 
recommended accounting practices.  The Joint Committee's policies are explained 
fully in the Statement of Accounting Policies set out on pages 9 - 12. 
 
Further information about the accounts is available from the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Broxtowe Borough Council, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, 
NG9 1AB.  This is part of the Joint Committee's policy of providing full information 
about the crematorium's affairs.  In addition, interested members of the public have 
a statutory right to inspect the accounts before the audit is completed.  The 
availability of the accounts for inspection is displayed on the web

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council:  
 Councillors   R I Jackson 

 
Erewash Borough Council:  

 Councillors  C Hart 
W Major 
M Powell 

       
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Easom. 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor R I Jackson be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Hart be appointed Vice Chair of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
A report was considered by the Joint Committee with updates relating to Bramcote 
Bereavement Services: 
 
• As part of the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management there was an 

accredited award under the Charter for the Bereaved. The Crematorium had been 
awarded a Gold rating as part of this standard.  

• It was noted that the Service of Remembrance was well attended and positive 
feedback had been received from the attendees. 

• It was noted that the Association for Public Service Excellence had created a 
survey which had been distributed to funeral directors electronically. Of the 130 
contacted, 105 had responded, but not all of these responses were completed 



fully. It was proposed that the questionnaire be redistributed at the Annual Funeral 
Director Liaison Meeting. 

 
 

6 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Joint Committee considered the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18. Additionally, the Joint Committee were informed that the loan provided to the 
crematorium by Erewash Borough Council had now been paid in full.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2017/18 

be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries to the two 
constituent authorities. 

2. A request to carry forward £50,720 from 2017/18 to 2018/19 as per the 
appendix be approved. 

3. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by the 
Joint Committee for possible future use with the position being reviewed 
when the revised 2018/19 estimates are considered. 

 
 

7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2018/19  
 
The Joint Committee reviewed the performance levels for the crematorium in 2018/19. 
The Joint Committee requested that further clarity be provided in relation to reduction 
in business rates. 
 
 

8 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2018/19 AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that meetings of the Joint Committee be held in 2018/19 as 
follows: 

 
   25 October 2018  - Bramcote Crematorium 
   10 January 2019  - Bramcote Crematorium 
   14 March 2019  - Bramcote Crematorium 
(Annual Meeting) 20 June 2019  - Bramcote Crematorium 
 
 
 


